7#0483822 50.2021 · CT-019340 · ANB p# 2820

П	OBTS Number		T / NOTICE enile Referra	TO APPEAR Il Report	₹	1, Arrest 2, N.T.A.	 Request for Warra Request for Capia 		Juvenile N
Ž.	Agency ORI Number Agency Name FLO 5 0 2 6 0 0 PALM BE	ne ACH GARDENS	S POLICE DI	PARTMENT		cy Report Numb - 21005	184		
ISTRATI	ChargeType: 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony 2. Traffic Felony	3. Misdemeanor I. Traffic Misdemea	= .	Ordinance Other		Weapon Seized 2 1. Yes 2. No	/ Type	Multiple Clearance Indicator	<u>, </u>
NIMO	Location of Arrest (Including Name of Business) ALISTER BLVD WEST/ALISTER BLVD, PALM			10 ALISTER	BLVD W		R BLVD, PALM B		
	Date of Arrest 11/17/2021 Time of Arrest 22:28	Booking Date	Booking Time	Jait Date	Jail Tin		on of Vehicle KAUFF'S LEAST AVENU		
П	Name (Last, First, Middle) MEEHAN, MICH	IAEL, GEF	RARD		Alias	s (Name, DOB, S NONE	oc. Sec. #, Etc.)		
	W - White I - American Indian B - Black 0- Oriental/Asian W M	of Birth 10/28/199	9 Hei	507 W	eight 160	Eye Color BRO	Hair Color RED	Complexion LGT	Build MED
	Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, TATT: L-ARM, CHEST, STOMACH, HI					LE CHI	RISTIAN Alcohol	Influence [7]	7.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
NDANT	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) 8423 ALISTER BLVD W, PALM B Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number)	EACH GARI	OENS, FL	33418 (Zip)	Pho	(352) 55	4-0194 Resident 1 City 2 Count Address	3. Florida ty 4. Out of	State 1
DEFE	8423 ALISTÈR BLVD W, PALM BI	EACH GARI	DENS, FL	33418	Pho			L DRIVER'S I	LICENSE
	Business Address (Name, Street) FPL	(City)	(State)	(Zip)		one		PLUMB	
	D/L Number, State Soc. M500547993880 FL	Sec. Number		INS Nur	nber		Place of Birth (City, NYACK		USA
<u></u>	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)	ريت ا		Race	Sex	Date of Birth	1. Arrested 2. At Large	3. Fe	isdemeanor
CO-DEF	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)			Race	Sex	Date of Birth	1. Arrested 2. At Large	□ 3. Fe	elony isdemeanor
H	☐ Parent Name (Last)☐ Legal Custodian	(Firs	si)	-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-(-((Middle)			Residence P	
	Other: Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(c)	(y)	- /	(State)	· ·	(Zip)	Business Pho	one
بسا	Notified by. (Name)	/	Dale	Time		Juvenile Dispositi 1. Handled/ proce Dept. and Rele	on ssed within 2. TO	OT HRS / DYS	
UVENILE	Released To: (Name)	○ \	Relatio	nship	<u></u>	Dopt. and Note	3, (1)	Date	Time
٦	The above address provided bydefendant and / or to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk (Phone 355-2526) info	defendant's paren	nts The child an ge of address.	d / or parent was	fold	School Attende	d		Grade
l	Yes, by. (Name) Property Crime? Description of Property Yes No				-	Value of Proper	rty	panet it	
CODE	Drug Activity S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dis N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Dist P. Possess T. Traffic E. Use	pense/ M. Manuf ribute Produ Cultiva		er Drug Type N. N/A A. Ampheta	C.	Barbiturate Cocaine Heroin	H. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana O. Opium/Deriv.	P. Paraphemali Equipment S. Synthetics	a/ U. Unknown Z. Other
36	Charge Description DUI - PROPERTY DAMAGE		Units Domest	016.1006		er		Viola	tion of ORD#
CHAR	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit N N N	Offense #	1=	Warrant I C	apias Numb	er .		Bond	O R
ä	Charge Description	Cou	unts Domest	2	lation Numb	Q F		Viola	stion of ORD#
CHAR	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #		Warrant / Ca	apias Numb	er		Bond	
GE	Charge Description	Cou	unts Dames Violenc	0	ation Numb	er		Viola	tion of QRD #
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount I Unit	Offense#		Warrant / Ca	apias Numb	er		Bond	
3GE	Charge Description	Cou	unts Domes Violend	e	ation Numbe	er ————————————————————————————————————		Viol	ation of ORD#
CHARGE	Drug Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit	Offense #	· ·	Warrant / C	apies Numb	per		Bond	3
¥	NORTH COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 3188 PGA BOULEVARD, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 3341(PH: (561) 662-6740								
APPE	Court Date and Time Month DECEMBER / Day 22	Yea	_r 2021	Time	10:0	00	AM X	og⊃t ⊆ 2©PM	
ICE 70	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATION TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED E	NATED TO ANSWER	APPEAR, THA	E CHARGED OF I MAY BE HELD	TO PAY TO IN CONTE			AND THAT SHOU	HALL BE SSUED
Ņ	Signators of Defendant (or Juvenile and Fare	nt /Custodian)	\			11/17/ Date			
r	HOLD for other Agency Name:	Signature of Arrestin	officer	11-	71	Name Verification	(Printed by Arrestee)	. -≺ ∤n :	
ADMIN	☐ Dangerous ☐ Resisted Arrest	Name of Arresting C			.D.# 71	(PRINT)	製料	/ ### / C	PAGE
٢	Inteke Deputy , I.D. # Pouch #	Transporting Office		# Ag	encv	Witness here if s	ubject signed with an	-X"	1 _{OF} 1
L	DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - COURT COPY	GREEN - STATE AT		YELLOW - AGEN		PINK - AGENCY	GOLD - DEFE	NDANT (N.T.A.'s C	

D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

On the	17	day of	November	2021	_ at	21:13	ANN PIM	
		N, MICHAEL			Case	e Number:	21005184	
-			DLICE DEPARTMENT A					ER 471
			PERSONAL (CONTACT				
DRIVING I	PATTERN:	(Actual Physical C	ontrol; Physical Evidence	or Statements	Putting	Defendant Bel	nind Wheel of Ve	ehicle)
the at a high Cruze median identi	-fault rate o bearing and st fied vi	vehicle (G f speed and FL IJ68BJ rike a Mar a his Flor he has ab	hicle crash inverse Ford Focus d lost control., causing it to con GMC Sierra ida Driver's Lirasions on his dust indicating	bearing The footblook Daunch bearing cense as chest fr	FL - us s up o FL - Mic com t	TITIET) truck a p nto the common of the comm	was driving arked Chegrassy rate of the Driver washan.	ing at evrolet ised as is dark
	TION OF							
his browninkle the rigon his seatbe	While interacting with Meehan I detected the odor of alcohol emanating from his breath and person. I observed Meehan's clothing to be snug and a wrinkled indicating where the seatbelt was worn across the left shoulder to the right hip. I asked Meehan to lift his shirt, and I saw minor abrasions on his chest and lower abdomen in the same pattern indicating wearing the seatbelt. Meehan's speech was mumbled and slurred. Meehan's eyes were glassy and bloodshot; his eye lids were droopy. Meehan suffered minor abrasions on his arms, hands, and knees due to the airbag deployment.							
	TATEMEN		7					
18:00-19 "Tall Bo a Philly where th Blvd) wh Micheloh	Meehan stated they went to Duffy's (4280 Northlake Blvd, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410) around 18:00-19:00hrs where he and Hernandez participated in the "two for one" special, having ordered a "Tall Boy" (220z) Modelo beer and a Long Island Iced Tea. Both drank one each. Meehan stated he ate a Philly Cheese Steak sandwich with fries then they left and went to C.R. Chicks in the same plaza where they split a "Smokey No C". After CR Chicks, they went to Crazy Horse Saloon (4240 Northlake Blvd) where they played pool and played the slot machine. Meehan stated he ordered a "bucket" of Michelob Ultra beer, but they only had one beer each, sharing it with another party at the saloon. Meehan stated after leaving Crazy Horse, they did not go back to Duffy's but went home where he admitted to driving carelessly around the lake and crashed.							
ODORS:	Strong odo	r of alcohol comi	ng from breath.					
enecu.	Slurred, m	umbled	GENERAL O	BSERVATIO	ONS			
		ooperative, indiffer	ent					
CLOTHIN	IG: blue sh	irt, swim trunks, fli	p flops					.
	MEDICAL/OTHER: None							
STATE OF F	LORIDA				1			
COUNTY OF		ACH			SIGN	ATURE OF ATTES	TING OFFICER	
The forgoing	instrument	was sworn to or a	ffirmed and subscribed be who is personally k	efore me this _ nown to me or	17	day ofNC		20 by
Notary Publi	c, Cleck of Co	ourt, Officer (FSS 1	17.10)	Notary Public S Paris Pound My Commission Expires 03/25/2	n GG 200	(STAMP	

D. H. L. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT Cont.

D.U.I. PROBABLE CA							
Subject: MEEHAN, MICHAEL, GERARD	Case Number: 21005184						
ROADSIDE TASKS							
HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:							
LEFT EYE	RIGHT EYE						
Lack of Smooth Pursuit	✓ Lack of Smooth Pursuit						
Distinct & Sust. Nystag. at Max. Deviation	Distinct & Sust. Nystag. at Max. Deviation						
✓ Onset of Nystagmus Prior to 45 Degrees	Onset of Nystagmus Prior to 45 Degrees						
Other Observations:							
Swayed, VGN present, moved head.							
Walk and Turn							
feet. Meehan started prior to being directed to. Art understood, Meehan started on command and I observed Meehan took the incorrect number of steps, completin demonstrated. On the return, Meehan missed heel-to-t completing 16 steps. I asked Meehan how many steps h	the following clues: Meehan walked off the line. g 15 steps down. Meehan did not turn as instructed and oe and again took the wrong number of steps,						
One Leg Stand The instructions were explained and d							
Machan swaved while balancing. Mechan							
The instructions were explained to Meehan, who stated he understood. Meehan swayed during the instructional and performance phases. Upon the command to begin I observed the following clues: Meehan had a visible sway. Meehan incorrectly recited the alphabet, having to stop and repeat the letters. He also had to start over and sing to recall the alphabet, however, did not complete the alphabet. Meehan recited in a quiet and mumbled manner.							
Finger to Nose							
The instructions were explained and demonstrated to Meehan, who stated he understood. Upon the command to begin I observed the following clues: Meehan lost balance during the performance stage, and side stepped to catch his balance. On the first left, Meehan used the pad of his finger and touched the tip of his nose; on the first right, used the side of his finger and touched the tip of his nose; on the second left, used the pad of his finger and touched the tip of his nose; on the second right, used the side of his finger and touched the tip of his nose; on the third right, used the side of his finger and touched under his nose and on the third left, used the side of his finger and again touched under his nose.							
BREATH RESULTS: 1) @ 2) @	@4)@						
STATE OF FLORIDA							
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	SIGNATURE OF ATTESTING OFFICER						
The forgoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed of CAMERON CARVER who is personally	known to me or produced						
Notary Public, Gerk of Court, Officer (FSS 117.10)	Notary Public State of Florida Paris Pound My Commission GG 200028 Expires 03/25/2022 STAMP						
-	***************************************						

DUI WITNESS LIST

Arresting Officer: OFC. CAMERON CARVER	471 Email: <u>cc</u>	arver@pbgfl.com	<u> </u>			
Agency Address: 10500 N Military Trail, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 Phone: (561) 799-4445 Can Testify To: Facts of Case						
Backup Officers: SG1. FETER RETROEDS #3207 G1. Agency Address: 10500 N Military Trail, Palm Beach Ga	rdens FI 33410 c	Phone: (561) 799-444	5			
Agency Address: 10300 N Williary Trail, Falli Beach Ga	ruciis, 1 E 33 110 P	none. <u>(case)</u>				
Can Testify To: FIRST ON SCENE / SCENE SAFETY			1			
Crash Investigator: SELF		Email:				
Agency Address:	Phone:					
Breathalyzer Technician: Owen	ID: <u>3184</u>	Agency:	PBSO			
DRE:	ID#	Agency Case #:)			
Agency Address:	Phone:	Email:				
Agency Address:						
Name: CHRISTIAN BRYAN HERNANDEZ		Involvement: PA	ASSENGER			
Address: 2694 STARWOOD CT, WEST PALM BEAC	H, FL, 33406	Phone: (561) 32	24-6287			
Can Testify To: OUTING AND CRASH			☑ Wheel Witness			
Call resulty to.						
Name: KODON ROLANDO RICHARDSON		Involvement: W	ITNESS #1			
Address: 9018 ALISTER BLVD E APT 101, PALM BEACH C	SARDENS, FL, 334	18 Phone: (678) 32	0-8389			
Can Testify To: DRIVING PATTERN	7		_ U Wheel Witness			
Call lestily to.						
Name: STEVEN C SOMERVILLE		Involvement: W	ITNESS #2			
Address: 104 PARADISE HARBOUR BLVD 102, NORTH PAR	LM BEACH, FL, 334	108 Phone: (561) 7	18-2953			
Can Testify To: DRIVING PATTERN			☐ Wheel Witness			
Can restiny to:						
Name: ALEXANDRU CRISTIAN URDAS		involvement: W	ITNESS #3			
Address: 9012 ALLISTER BLVD E APT 101, PALM BEACH	GARDENS, FL 334	118 Phone: (561) 4	52-4406			
Can Testify To: DRIVING PATTERN			☐ Wheel Witness			
Can Testify To: Divino 1 AT LEGG						
Name: ROBERT ANDREW FITSCHEN		Involvement: V	IC - OWNER V2			
Address: 8501 PORTOBELLO LANE, PALM BEACH G	ARDENS, FL. 33	418 phone: (561) 6	28-9102			
		THORICI X	☐ Wheel Witness			
Can Testify To: NOTHING						
Name: JOHN HENRY CURTIS, JR		Involvement: <u>V</u>	IC - OWNER V3			
Address: 8467 ALISTER BLVD WEST, PALM BEACH G	SARDENS, FL, 33					
Can Testify To: NOTHING			☐ Wheel Witness			
Can result to, its itimes						



PALM BEACH GARDENS POLICE DEPARTMENT DUI TESTING FACILITY INFORMATION SHEET



PBSO Case #: 21129063	PBSO Zone: <u>3-13</u>			
Agency Case #: 21005184 Cra	Crash Case #: 24717657			
Incident Informatio	n:			
Time of Stop/Crash: 21:13 Date of Incident: 11	1/17/2021 Day: WEDNESDAY			
Location of Incident: ALISTER BLVD WEST/ALISTER BL	VD, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410			
Arrest Information				
Time of Arrest: 22:28 Date of Arrest: 11/2	17/2021 Day: WEDNSEDAY			
Location of Arrest: ALISTER BLVD WEST/ALISTER BLV	D, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410			
Subject's Name: (L) MEEHAN (F) MIC	MICHAEL GERARD			
DOB: 10/28/1999 Race: W Sex: M Height: 507	Weight: 160 Hair RED Eye BRO			
Address: 8423 ALISTER BLVD W, PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33418 Phone: (352) 554-0194				
Arresting Officer's Name: OFC. CAMERON CARVER				
Agency: PBGPD Division: ROAD PATE	ROL			
	BAT Use			
DEENGEN	BAT Notified: YES			
IN LI UGLDBOO hrs.	Arrival Time at BAT: 2255			
2)athrs. 3)athrs.	Subject Arrest Time: 22:28			
4)athrs.				
Breath Test Operator: 3	184			
Breath Test Operator:				

TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

AGENCY: PALM BEACH GARDENS , P.D.
SUBJECT: MEEHAN, MICHAEL GERARD CASE NUMBER: 21129063
DATE: 11/17/2021 VIDEO DVD NUMBER: N/A
BEGINNING TIME: 2321
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: A.M. P.M. 2) TIME A.M. P.M.
3) TIME A.M. P.M. 4) TIME A.M. P.M.
BREATH OPERATOR: S. Owen #3184
MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: J. KARLECKE #6467
TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS
SPEECH:
ATTITUDE: CO-OPERATIVE
CLOTHING: SANDALS, FLOWERED SHORTS, NAVY BLUE T-SHIRT
MEDICAL CONDITIONS: ACID REFLUX
MEDICATIONS: LANSOPRAZOLE
OTHER:
DEFENDANT IN ACCIDENT

COMMENTS:

OFC. CARVER #471 OF PALM BEACH GARDENS P.D. AND DEFENDANT ARRIVED AT 2255 HOURS.

A/O OBSERVED 20 MINUTES. A/O REQUESTED BREATH TEST, DEFENDANT REFUSED. A/O READ

I/C, AND EXPLAINED IT TO DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT STILL REFUSED. A/O READ C/W, DEFENDANT

UNDERSTOOD RIGHTS AND ANSWERED A FEW QUESTIONS.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO BREATH AND/OR URINE TEST

I, OFC. CAMERON CARVER	, a duly certified Law Enforcement Officer or Correctional Officer,
(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)	,
am a member of PALM BEACH GARDEN	S POLICE DEPARTMENT , and I do swear
(Name of law c	nforcement agency)
or affirm that on or about the 17 day of NOVEMBER	2, 20 21 , at 22:28 P.M A.M.
	RARD MEEHAN ,
(Type or Print) FIRST NAME MIDDLE OR	MAIDEN NAME LAST NAME
DL# M500547993880 , state of	FL , was placed under lawful arrest for
the offense of DUI - PROPERTY DAMAGE	by OFC. CAMERON CARVER and
issued Citation # AECQ8JE	(Name of Arresting Officer)
That on or about the 17 day of NOVEMBER	2, 20 21, at 23:20 P.M A.M.
in PALM BEACH County,	
test(s) would result in the suspension of his or her driving for a period of eighteen (18) months if his or her driving submit to a breath, urine or blood test. I also informed to submit to a lawful test as requested above if his or refusal to submit to a lawful test of his or her breath, upor she holds a CDL, or was operating a CMV, refusal value License/driving privilege for a period of one (1) year in previously been disqualified as a result of a refusal to refused to submit to the test(s) requested.	ress. I informed the driver that the refusal to submit to such a privilege for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or any privilege had been previously suspended for refusing to the driver that he or she commits a misdemeanor by refusing the driver that he or she commits a misdemeanor by refusing the driver that he driver that if he will result in the disqualification of the Commercial Driver in the case of a first refusal or permanently if he or she had to submit to any such lawful test. Nonetheless, the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless, the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is the driver that it is any such lawful test. Nonetheless is a
	Signature of Attesting Officer
(AFFIX SEAL)	Signature of Attesting Officer
The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before	Title
me this 17 day of NOVEMBER, 20 21,	Date
by OFC. CAMERON CARVER who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification Notary Public BEVERLY SUE OWE MY COMMISSION # GG 1 EXPIRES: May 30, 20, Bonded Thru Notary Public Und	188273

SUBJ	ECT: CASE NUMBER: SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME SAME
	IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE
1	NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.
conte	-OR-
I am chen	now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of nical or controlled substances. OR-
I am and t	now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content the presence of chemical or controlled substances.
	NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.
I am	of the
If you period a required of your standard in the second in	u fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilege to operate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen (18) months if your privilege has been previously suspended as a result refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have ested of you and if your driving privilege has been previously suspended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful test ur breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. Refusal to submit to the test I have requested of your missible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.
SUB	JECT'S SIGNATURE: (X) CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS
<u>I AM</u>	REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS
1.	You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.
2.	Any statement must be freely and voluntarily given.
3.	You have the right to the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any questioning.
4.	If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any statements and during any questioning.
5 . 1	If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
6.]	I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.
7.	Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.
SUS	PECT'S SIGNATURE: (X) DOG(OI) (OI) OI.



Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office - Arrests Only

	х	Florida State Statute	Description	Page Number(s)
		119.071(2)(d)	Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.	
ions		943.053, 943.0525	NCIC/FCIC/FBI and in-state FDLE/DOC.	
L/E Exemptions		119.071(4)(c)	Undercover personnel.	
L/E E		119.071(2)(f)	Confidential informants (Cls).	
	П	119.071(2)(e)	Confession.	
suc	П	985.04(1)	Juvenile offender records.	
mptic		119.071(h)(i)	Assets of a crime victim.	
Public Info. Exemptions	П	395.3025(7)(a), 456.057(7)(a)	Medical information.	
blic In	П	394.4615(7)	Mental health information.	
Pu	П	119.071(4)(d)(2)(a)	Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, or photos of active/former LE personnel, spouses, and children.	
	×	(iii) 119.0714(1)(i)-(j), (2)(a)-(e)	Social Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card numbers:	2
		(viii) 394.4615(7)	Clinical records under the Baker Act.	
of 23)		(xii) 741.30(3)(b)	The victim's address in a domestic violence action on petitioner's request.	
Rule		(xiii) 119.071(2)(h), 119.0714(1)(h)	Protected information regarding victims of child abuse or sexual offenses.	
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration 2.420 (Rule of 23)				
I Administr	П			
es of Judicia				
Florida Rul				
jer			Other:	
Other			Other:	

REVIEW COMPLETED BY

Booking Number: 2021028973	Date: 11/18/2021
BOOKING NUMBER: 2021020373	Specialist Name/ID: J. Beck/9007